

No. 16-1450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Cross-Petitioner,
v.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO, THE DISCIPLINARY
BOARD OF NEW MEXICO, AND OFFICE OF THE DISCI-
PLINARY COUNSEL OF NEW MEXICO,
Cross-Respondents.

ON CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RESPONSE TO CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION

PAUL J. KENNEDY
ARNE R. LEONARD
PAUL KENNEDY &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
201 12th St., NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. LEHN
DANIEL WINIK
DEREK A. WOODMAN
CLAIRE H. CHUNG*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DOJ'S CROSS-PETITION MAKES THE PETI- TION EVEN MORE WORTHY OF REVIEW.....	4
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING AS TO TRIAL SUBPOENAS WAS CORRECT.....	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	6
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	8
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 616 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	8
<i>United States v. Bergeson</i> , 425 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Colorado Supreme Court</i> , 189 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999).....	2, 3, 7
<i>United States v. Colorado Supreme Court</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1368 (D. Colo. 1998).....	2
<i>Whitehouse v. United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island</i> , 53 F.3d 1349 (1st Cir. 1995)	7

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 530B	2, 5, 6
------------------------	---------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17	3, 6, 7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Evid. 402	7
Colo. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8	2
N.M. R. Prof'l Conduct 16-308(E)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Model R. Prof'l Conduct	
Rule 4.2	7
Rule 8.4	8
<i>U.S. Attorney's Manual</i>	5
